
 
 

Local Outbreak Engagement Board 
 

 Tuesday, 8th December, 2020 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Virtual Meeting - Please Note:- 
 
A link to this meeting will be 
available on Southampton City Council’s 
website at least 24hrs before the meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Hammond (Chair) 

Councillor Fielker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Shields 
 

  

 Contacts 
Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

SOUTHAMPTON COVID-19 LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Southampton Covid-19 Local Outbreak 
Engagement Board is responsible for strategic 
oversight of health protection regarding Covid-
19 in Southampton, including prevention, 
surveillance, planning and response to ensure 
they meet the needs of the population. 

The Board will support the local delivery of the 
primary objectives of the Government's strategy 
to control the Covid-19 reproduction number 
(R), reduce the spread of infection and save 
lives, in doing so help to return life to as normal 
as possible, for as many people as possible, in 
a way that is safe, protects our health and care 
systems and releases our economy. 

The response will be delivered at various levels 
and by various partner organisations, but these 
will need to be brought together at local 
authority level through the Executive Director of 
Wellbeing (Health & Adults), supported by the 
Director of Public Health as lead officer, to 
ensure a community focus and appropriately 
tailored response. In addition to the place-based 
approach overseen by the Board the levels will 
include: 

 National 
[...]


 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 

4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
September 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   COVID-19 NATIONAL SITUATION UPDATE (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 Report of the Interim Director of Public Health, outlining the latest Covid-19 related 
guidance and legislation. 
 

6   COVID-19 LOCAL SITUATION UPDATE AND RESPONSE (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health detailing the local Covid-19 situation and 
response. 
 

7   COVID-19 CHAMPIONS UPDATE (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health providing an update on the Covid-19 
Community Champions Project. 
 

8   COVID-19 MARSHALS (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities providing an update on 
Southampton Covid-19 Marshals. 
 

9   LIVE EVENT QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 Live Event Question and Answer Session to Members of the Local Outbreak 
Engagement Board. 



 

 
30 November 2020 Service Director Legal Business Operations 
 



 

 

- 1 - 
 

LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Hammond (Chair) and Fielker (Vice-Chair) 
 

Apologies: 
 
In Attendance:                    

Councillors Dr Paffey, Shields and Carol Cunio 
 
Debbie Chase, Director Public Health 
Grainne Siggins, Executive Director Adult Social Care 
Robert Henderson, Interim Director Children Social Care 
Dr Mark Kelsey, Chair, CCG Governing Body 
Rob Kurn, Healthwatch and SVS Deputy Chief Executive 
Derek Sandeman, Medical Director, University Hospitals Southampton 
Gary Whittle, Chamber of Commerce 
Supt Kelly Whiting, Hampshire Police 

  
 

1. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Board received and noted the Terms of Reference for the Local Outreach 
Engagement Board which had been approved by Full Council at the July meeting and 
been appointed as a Sub-Committee of Cabinet. 
 
The Board would be responsible for strategic oversight of health protection regarding 
Covid-19 in Southampton including prevention, surveillance, planning and response to 
ensure the needs of the population were met.  This Board would be an opportunity to 
interact and for members of the public to ask questions.  The Board would not be a 
decision-making body, any formal decisions needed would be taken via current 
processes and mechanisms of Council, Cabinet or Officer Delegated Decision.   
 
The Board noted the appointed membership of the Board together with representation 
from partner organisations who would be in attendance and support the work of the 
Board. 
 
The Board also noted that there was a Health Protection Board which sat under this 
Board and was the operational arm of the arrangements and had been in operation 
since May and was chaired by the Director of Public Health supported by the Executive 
Director for Adult Social Care.  
 

2. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN  

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the 
Southampton Outbreak Control Plan and Programme which became a requirement 
from May 2020 when all upper tier Local Authorities were asked to ensure they had 
robust Covid-19 outbreak Control Plans in place to support the national effort to prevent 
the spread of Covid-19 infection.  In line with national guidance the Council published 
their plan on 30th June 2020 to supplement existing public health, emergency planning 
and outbreak control plans. 
 
The Board noted that the plan had been developed as a multi-agency plan with key 
aims of prevention, managing and containing any outbreaks and supporting those that 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 2 - 
 

needed help. The plan would be an evolving plan and responsive to changes in national 
policy, lessons learnt from other areas and from within Southampton’s own systems as 
information was collated, intelligence analysed, behavioural insights and feedback from 
partners and residents. 
 

3. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL OUTBREAK COMMUNICATIONS PLAN  

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the 
Local Outbreak Communications Plan that had been put in place since the outset of the 
Covid-19 Pandemic and carried out extensive work to communicate national and local 
guidance, changes to services and access support to the most vulnerable.   
 
The Board noted that since the start of the pandemic an additional 6000 social media 
channels had been recruited and was seen as a trusted voice and keeping guidance 
clear and concise.  The Communication Plan had several objectives in place with 
actions to ensure delivery which was detailed in the appendix to the report.  The Board 
acknowledged that community and organisational leaders were key to successful 
delivery in championing support, engaging with processes and developing the plan 
further.  
 

4. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL OUTBREAK COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PLAN  

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health detailing the 
Southampton Covid-19 Community Engagement Plan. National evidence from the first 
phase of the pandemic had shown that strong community engagement was crucial to 
preventing the spread of the infection and to manage local outbreaks.  Southampton 
had a strong community response to the first phase of the pandemic and a wide range 
of community assets were mobilised and enabled the City to respond successfully 
through a challenging time. 
 
The Board noted that the plan had several objectives and it was important to listen and 
adjust messages accordingly to ensure that support was targeted to those who needed 
it.  A detailed action plan was in place to support delivery of the targets as detailed in 
the appendix to the report. 
 
The Board encouraged feedback on the plan and acknowledged that this would be a 
live document updated regularly.  It was also the intention of the Board going forward to 
introduce a question and answer function to allow members of the public to raise 
questions. 
 

5. COVID-19 LOCAL SITUATION UPDATE  

The Board received and noted the report of the Director of Public Health providing a 
Covid-19 Situation Update.  It was noted that an infographic report was published by 
the Council on a weekly basis which summarised key information published by the 
Government, Public Health England and other agencies which could be used to monitor 
the pandemic both nationally and locally in Southampton. 
 
The Board noted that latest information from regional test and trace meeting earlier in 
the day which looked at both national and regional data indicated that the spread of the 
virus was escalating nationally with 17m currently in a local lockdown situation.  London 
was close to being on a watch list, and it was noted that a watch list was where there 
was an incident rate of 20 per 1000 population in 7days. In relation to Southampton the 
incident rate remained relatively low, but it was noted that the periphery areas of 

Page 2



 

 

- 3 - 
 

London were seeing an increase which would mean a test scenario for Southampton 
which could see situations changing quickly. 
 
Locally it was noted that there was a lot of intelligence data and a range of early 
warning indicators in place.  There had been an increase in both calls and on-line 
requests for the 111 helpline particularly relating to the younger population which was 
thought to be linked to schools, colleges and universities returning. 
 
In terms of infections in the City there had been 1136 and the last 7 days had seen 36 
which was the same as the previous 7 days.  Average cases per day was 5 but this was 
increasing gradually.  In relation to the under 65yrs age group more cases were being 
seen whilst the over 65yrs remained fairly flat however this was likely to increase over 
the winter months with more hospital admissions and poorer outcomes. 
 
Rates of infection were also looked at against sizes of population, larger populations 
would see more infection, Southampton was at 12.62% as of the previous Friday which 
was similar to other comparator areas and way below others.  Positivity rates for 
Southampton were 1% which did fluctuate, however other areas were at 12.8% and 
14%.  In the previous week there had been no admissions to hospital or cases 
diagnosed, the week before that there had been 10.  Mortality in the City was 168, 102 
of which in hospital and the remainder in the community, primarily care homes.  It was 
noted the latest recorded death in the City was 14th August.  
 
The Board acknowledged and thanked the residents in the City who had been doing all 
they could to ensure the virus did not spread by following the rules and guidance.  The 
City now had 2 test and trace sites with a 3rd being proposed which was increasing 
testing capacity across the City which was positive.   
 
  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Local Outbreak Engagement Board 

SUBJECT: COVID-19 National Situation Report 

DATE OF DECISION: 8th December 2020 

REPORT OF: Interim Director of Public Health 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Debbie Chase, Interim Director of 
Public Health 

Tel: (023) 80833694 

 E-mail: debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Debbie Chase Tel: (023) 80833694 

 E-mail: debbie.chase@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Board will be updated on the latest Covid-19 related guidance and legislation.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the national situation in relation to the coronavirus (Covid-
19) pandemic.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that the Local Outbreak Engagement Board is informed about the 
latest national guidance and legislation relating to the coronavirus (COVID-19) 
pandemic. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  No alternative opt
[...]

receiving 80% of their current salary for hours not worked. 

8. On 16 November, the Government launched a new pilot of regular COVID-19 
testing for family members or friends of those living in care homes to enable 
more frequent visits. The pilot is initially taking place in around 20 homes in 
Hampshire, Cornwall, and Devon and will be rolled out more widely in 
December in time for Christmas. 

9. Winter support for children and families: On 8 November a new £170m Covid 
Winter Grant Scheme was announced by DWP. The funding will be ring-
fenced, with at least 80% earmarked to support with food and bills, and will 
cover the period to the end of March 2021. Local Authorities will receive the 
funding at the beginning of December 2020. 

10. Summer exams 2021: On Monday 12 October the Government announced 
that those who will be sitting their AS, A levels and GCSEs in the summer of 
2021 will have a three-week extension. The summer exam series will now 
start from 7 June and end on 2 July.   

11. On 9 November the government announced it would be rolling out lateral flow 
tests across England to directors of public health. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

12. None. 

Property/Other 

13. None.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

14. Coronavirus Act 2020 

Other Legal Implications:  

15. The COVID-19 contain framework sets out responsibilities for a Local 
Outbreak Engagement Board to provide public engagement and community 
leadership. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

16. COVID-19 risks are being managed in line with the council’s risk management 
framework. 

 
Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/visiting-care-homes-during-coronavirus/update-on-policies-for-visiting-arrangements-in-care-homes
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/visiting-care-homes-during-coronavirus/update-on-policies-for-visiting-arrangements-in-care-homes
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-extends-furlo
[...]
luding consultation carried out) 

3. Update on latest data and intelligence 

The primary functions of the Southampton Local Outbreak Engagement 
Board are to ensure political oversight of responses to outbreaks, provide 
direction and leadership for community engagement, provide assurance on 
resource use, and be the public face of local responses in the event of an 
outbreak. 

4. In order to fulfil these tasks, it is important that the Board has access to 
timely and accurate data and information on the coronavirus outbreak. A 
coronavirus 

infographic report is published weekly to help inform members of the public 
of the current coronavirus situation in Southampton. This report can be 
found at: 

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-
updates/  

5. The report contains information on the number of coronavirus cases, the 
rate of cases among the resident population, coronavirus related deaths, 
including where people have died and the number of people reporting 
coronavirus symptoms through NHS Pathways (for example, 999 calls, 111 
calls and 111 online). 

6. Comparisons in the report are made between the last 7 days of complete 
data and the previous 7 days of data. Weekly variations in data, in the 
number of cases for example, is to be expected. Therefore, any changes 
should be interpreted alongside the overall trend, with sustained increases 
being more important than daily fluctuations. It is also important to highlight 
that the data in these reports, especially most recent figures, are subject to 
revision. Data presented in these reports are correct at the time of 
publishing, but historic reports available here may not necessarily reflect the 
current most up to date published figures. 

7. At time of writing (data up to 13th November) there have been 3,350 
confirmed cases of COVID-19 in Southampton (includes both pillar 1 and 2 
cases). There were 565 confirmed cases in the previous 7 days, which is an 
increase of +108 compared to the previous 7 days. This equates to around 
80 new cases per day. Therefore, infections are continuing to rise in 
Southampton. 

8. At the time of writing, Southampton had a weekly infection rate of 224 per 
100,000 population, which is higher than the South East average of 187 per 
100,000 population, but lower than England overall (274 per 100,000 
population). 

9. Up to 6th November there have been a total of 177 COVID-19 deaths in 
Southampton. Of those, 109 died in hospital and 68 in the community (54 of 
which were in care homes). Resident deaths have started to increase once 
more following a period of very few deaths during the summer. In the last 3 
weeks, there have been 8 Covid-19 related deaths, compared to a single 
death in the previous 3-week period. Nonetheless, overall deaths (from all 

Page 10

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-updates/
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-updates/


causes) in the city remain at expected levels for this time of year, based on 
historic trends over the last five years. 

10. COVID-19 data is received and updated daily, so the local picture and can 
change quickly. Although this paper outlines the latest available information 
at time of writing, the picture may have changed by the time of the Outbreak 
Engagement Board meeting on 8th December. Therefore, the latest available 
information will be presented at the meeting. 

11. Public engagement – Southampton COVID-19 resident surveys 

In these unprecedented times, it is crucial that the council and partners keep 
connected with how the residents of Southampton are feeling about the 
Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. It is important that agencies across the 
city have a good understanding of how residents are interpreting national 
guidance, how the pandemic is impacting residents’ lives, and concerns that 
residents may have during this time. This feedback i
[...]
s-surveys/


 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  Local Outbreak Engagement Board 

SUBJECT: Covid-19 Community Champions Update 

DATE OF DECISION: 8th December 2020 

REPORT OF: Interim Director of Public Health 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Robin Poole Tel: 023 8083 4024 

 E-mail: Acting Consultant in Public Health 

Robin.Poole@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Debbie Chase Tel: 023 80833694 

 E-mail: Interim Director of Public Health 

Debbie.Chase@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Covid-19 Community Champions project went live on 2nd September 2020 as part 
of the city Outbreak Control Community Engagement plan. This report aims to provide 
the Local Outbreak Control Board with a summary of the project to date and future 
direction.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Southampton Outbreak Engagement Board is asked to note the 
progress and future direction of the Covid-19 Community Champions 
project 

 (ii) That members of the Southampton Outbreak Engagement Board 
champion, engage with, develop and support activity associated with 
the Covid-19 Community Champion project 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Report is for information and discussion. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

3. National evidence from the first phase of the Covid-19 pandemic have shown 
that strong community engagement is crucial to preventing the spread of 
infection and to manage local outbreaks. 

4. Southampton had a strong community response to the first phase of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. A wide range of community assets were mobilised and 
enabled the city to respond successfully through this challenging time. 
Building on this, the Covid-19 Community Champions model was created to 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

develop a network of residents who are provided with the latest information, 
advice and guidance on how to prevent infection, reduce onward 

[...]
ther channel for cascading information to our 
champions 

 A survey is going to be conducted amongst existing Covid-19 Community 
Champions to gain feedback on how champions are experiencing the 
project to date, in what ways they might be using the information they 
receive, and to understand whether they feel able to raise issues and 
ideas or ask questions, and how we respond to these. 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

 Conclusion 

13.  The Covid-19 Community Champions project continues to be a key 
component of the City Council’s Outbreak Control Community 
Engagement Plan  

 The vision is to continue to grow the network of champions and continue 
to provide key updates on the situation in the city and the latest advice and 
guidance to help keep people safe 

 Listening to champions and adjusting the way we deliver the project and 
grow the network is key to its success 

 The aim moving forward is to increase membership of the champions 
especially in those parts of the city, or in the demographics, we identify as 
being under represented. 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

14. Costs include time and resource from SCC Stronger Communities, Public 
Health, and Communications teams, covered by the Test and Trace grant 
and existing budgets.   
 

Property/Other 

15. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

16. Coronavirus Act 2020 and secondary legislation 

Other Legal Implications:  

17. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

18. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

19. None 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Covid-19 Community Champions Update 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None  

 

 

Page 16



 

 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report requ
[...]
• Top topics 

• Discussion:

– Feedback on role as champion

– Questions about guidance or public health 
issues

– Discussion about what to include in future 
briefings/bulletins

Alert levels Testing 

Symptoms Face Coverings 

Community 
settings 

restrictions
Wellbeing

Hands, Face, 
Space 

New National 
Restrictions 

P
age 24



Individual 
infection

Onward 
transmission

Outbreak

Sample content

1

Stay at home and get a 
test if they have 

symptoms of coronavirus 
2

Stay at home if someone 
in your household has 

symptoms or has tested 
positive 

Stay at home if you have 
been identified as a 

contact by Test and Trace 
and advised to self-

isolate

P
age 25



Email bulletins

P
age 26



Feedback

“I copy the 
information from 

Facebook and share it 
in my street’s 

WhatsApp group”

“I find the briefings 
very informative 

and it’s 
information that I 

can trust”

“I used the translated 
posters in my school 
to help children and 
parents understand 

key messages” 

P
age 27



Recent & future developments

• SCC joined a network of Covid-19 Community Champion projects
• Developing a communications plan for Covid-19 Champions

– Recruitment – general & targeted
• Business champions

– Introductory meeting 4th December via GO! Southampton and 
Business News Bulletin

– Targeted Covid-19 information/networking for businesses
• Young champions

– Early stages of recruitment – targeting schools; No Limits
– Consulted Council’s Youth Forum – informal & young people friendly

• WhatsApp group
• Survey

P
age 28



Summary

• The Covid-19 Community Champions project continues to be a key 
component of the City Council’s Outbreak Control Plan 

• The vision is to continue to grow the network of champions and continue 
to provide key updates on the situation in the city and the latest advice 
and guidance to help keep people safe

• Listening to champions and adjusting the way we deliver the project and 
grow the network is key to its success

• The aim moving forward is to increase membership of the champions 
especially in those parts of the city, or in the demographics, we identify 
as being under represented 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Local Outbreak Engagement Board 

SUBJECT: Covid-19 Marshals 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 December 2020 

REPORT OF: Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Communities, Culture and Homes 

 Name:  Mary D’Arcy Tel: 023 80 

 E-mail: Mary.d’arcy@southampton.gov.uk   

Author: Title Policy & Strategy Manager 

 Name:  Felicity Ridgway Tel: 023 8083 3310 

 E-mail: felicity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 22 September the Prime Minister announced that £60 million will be made available 
across the police and local authorities for compliance and enforcement activities. Of 
this £30 million has been allocated to local authorities and the remainder has been 
allocated to police forces. This funding is ringfenced for covid-secure compliance and 
enforcement. 

Southampton City Council was awarded funding of £153,929 for 4 months of covid-
secure compliance activity. This paper sets out Southampton City Council’s approach 
to delivering this activity including the deployment of Covid-19 Marshals.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the update on Covid-19 Marshals.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure that the Local Outbreak Engagement Board is aware of progress 
on the delivery of the Covid-19 Marshals project and associated 
communications and engagement activity. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. In October 2020 Southampton City Council received notification of an award 
of £153,929 to deliver Covid-secure compliance activity. This funding will be 
used to deliver activity which will encourage compliance w
[...]
 face space messaging and 
encourage compliance.  

7. The Covid Community Champions Campaign will be extended to include a 
focus on businesses, establishing a network of champions to encourage a 
‘grass-rootes’ business compliance responsibility.  Covid Business 
Champions network branding will be developed to enable businesses to 
demonstrate their participation.  

8. The majority of the funding will be allocated to the deployment of Covid-19 
Marshals who will advise and encourage local businesses and members of 
the public to comply with covid safety guidance. Additional funding will be set 
aside to meet some of the costs of potential enforcement activity.   

 Covid Marshals 
Page 32



9. The Southampton Covid-19 Marshals will patrol the city centre and local 
district centres across Southampton over the winter months, providing non-
police support but co-ordinating closely with police colleagues. They will 
promote social distancing in public areas where people might congregate 
such as parks and high streets and play their part in supporting businesses by 
providing advice to ensure that they are covid-safe. Following a procurement 
exercise the Covid-19 Marshals will be supplied by a local SIA agency. 

10. The role of the marshals will include: 

 Engaging, explain and encourage members of the public to follow 
COVID-19 guidelines 

 Directing pedestrians and support businesses to manage queues and 
one-way systems   

 Helping prevent mixing between groups in public spaces 

 Reminding members of the public to wear a face covering where 
required (unless exempt) and provide advice on how to wear face 
coverings 

 Visiting businesses; to review COVID-19 safety compliance  

 Providing advice aligned to Government guidance and signposting 
businesses to this guidance 

 Reviewing and promote visibility of COVID-19 Secure messaging in 
business premises 

11. Marshals will not have enforcement powers, but will engage and encourage 
businesses and members of the public to follow guidelines including social 
distancing and face coverings. Marshals will therefore play a key role in 
delivering the first 3 ‘E’s’ of the policing 4 E’s approach: engage, explain, 
encourage and enforce. Where escalation to formal enforcement action is 
required this will be through the Police or the council’s Environmental Health 
Officers.  

12. A new reporting tool is now available to gather intelligence and inform the 
deployment of Covid-19 Marshals. To report a Covid compliance concern 
members of the public can visit our Covid-19 Marshals web page. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

13. Funding of £153,929 has been awarded to Southampton City Council by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government for this activity.  

Communications Campaigns £35,000 

Covid-19 Marshals £100,000 

Administration and support costs £14,000 

Prosecution costs £5,000 
 

Property/Other 

14. Covid-19 Marshals will be provided with equipment including uniforms and 
body-worn cameras. This equipment will be supplied by the contracted SIA 
firm and is included within the cost of the contract.  

 

 

Page 33

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid19/response/covid-marshals.aspx


LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

15. Under Section 2B of the National Health Service Act 2006, the Council has an 
obligation to take such steps as it considers appropriate for improving the 
health and people in its areas. 

16. Guidance to support local authority compliance and enforcement activity, 
including COVID-19 secure marshals or equivalents published 08 October 
2020: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-local-authority-
compliance-and-enforcement-grant/guidance-to-support-local-authority-
compliance-and-enforcement-activity-including-covid-19-secure-marshals-or-
equivalents  

Other Legal Implications:  

17. Legal requirements including adherence with GDPR requirements 
[...]
ompliance-and-enforcement-activity-including-covid-19-secure-marshals-or-equivalents


Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None   

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Covid-19 National Situation Update
	6 Covid-19 Local Situation update and response
	7 Covid-19 Champions update
	Enc. 1 for Covid-19 Champions update

	8 Covid-19 Marshals



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 4 - 
 

LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Hammond (Chair), Fielker (Vice-Chair) and Shields 
 

Apologies: Councillors  
 

  
 

6. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 29th September 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

8. COVID-19 NATIONAL SITUATION UPDATE  

The Board received and noted the report of the Interim Director of Public Health 
detailing the Covid-19 national situation.  The Board reflected that prior to the national 
lockdown which came into force on 5th November Southampton had been in tier 1, rates 
were low but were not without consequence for our health service.  National restrictions 
came into force at the right time for Southampton as there had been an increase in 
numbers.  Coming out of the national lockdown at the beginning of December 
Southampton went into tier 2 with the festive grace announced whereby up to 3 
households could mix from 23rd – 27th December but it was important to note this would 
not be without risk.  There would be a further review in two weeks which would look at 5 
points:- 

 Overall incident rate over 7 day period 

 Any changes 

 Numbers of over 60’s contracting the virus 

 Number of positivity rates 

 Impact on the health systems not only with Covid related admissions but the 
winter pressures of this time of year and elective care starting to back up.  

 
The Board noted the vaccine programme had begun its roll out and that Hands, Face, 
Space and Isolate remained the key message. 
 

9. COVID-19 LOCAL SITUATION UPDATE AND RESPONSE  

The Board received and noted the report of the Interim Director of Public Health 
detailing the Covid-19 local situation update and response. 
 
The Board particularly noted the use of mobile phone data which highlighted early 
warning trends such as mobility, during the national lockdown data indicated that 
movement had dropped off and there was compliance with the national restrictions.  
When lockdown lifted data indicated that movement had crept back up.  Other trends 
that were being monitored included the monitoring of pathways and infection rates.   
 
The Board noted that there had been a regional drop in infections and saw 
Southampton (62 cases) below both the England (148 cases) and South East (147 



 

- 5 - 
 

cases) average.  In relation to age groups and infection it was noted that 20-29yrs was 
the highest followed by 10-19yrs and then the over 60’s. 
 
The Board noted that 600/700 people were being tested per week and as of today 3.6% 
had tested positive against the 4.6% the previous week.  Hospital admissions in the last 
7 days had seen 36 patients admitted which was a reduction of 14 from the previous 7 
days.  Mortality in the City was a total of 180, 112 of which were in hospital, 68 in the 
community and 54 in care homes. 
 
 
 

10. COVID-19 CHAMPIONS UPDATE  

The Board received and noted the report of the Interim Director of Public Health 
detailing the Covid-19 Community Champions update.  The Board noted that the 
Community Champions project went live on 2nd September and the report provided a 
summary of the project to date and future direction.   
 
Vicky Lee-Egerton and Ray White, Community Champions were in attendance at the 
meeting and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 

11. COVID-19 MARSHALS  

The Board received and noted the report of the Cabinet Member for Stronger 
Communities detailing Covid-19 Marshals.  The Board noted that Southampton City 
Council had been awarded £153,929 for 4 months of Covid secure compliance activity 
in the City and the report detailed the Council’s approach to delivering this along with 
the deployment of Covid-19 Marshals whose focus was the City Centre at weekends 
and busy district areas to provide advice and encouragement to follow and support the 
rules and provide a community feel.  It was noted that their role did not have any 
enforcement powers.   
 

12. LIVE EVENT QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  

 
The Board held a live event question and answer session from members of the public. 
 

 


